

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

PFIZER, INC.,

Respondent,

Cases 10-CA-175850

07-CA-176035

and

REBECCA LYNN OLVEY MARTIN,

Charging Party,

and

JEFFREY J. REBENSTORF,

Charging Party.

CHARGING PARTY MARTIN'S ANSWERING BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO EXCEPTIONS

Richard P. Rouco
QUINN, CONNOR, WEAVER,
DAVIES & ROUCO LLP
2 – 20th Street North, Suite 930
Birmingham, AL 35203
Telephone: (205) 870-9989
Facsimile: (205) 803-4143
rrouco@qcwdr.com

Steven M. Stastny
P.O. Box 430052
Birmingham, AL 35243
smstastny@gmail.com

Counsel for Charging Party Martin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Legality of the Confidentiality Clause Must Be Examined under *Boeing* 6

II. The Confidentiality Clause Is Unlawful under *Boeing* 7

III. The Confidentiality Clause Is Unlawful under the General Counsel’s Own Theory 13

IV. The Supreme Court’s Decision in *Epic Systems* Strongly Suggests that the Confidentiality Clause Is Unlawful..... 14

V. Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All American Gourmet, 292 NLRB 1111, 1130 (1989)..... 8

Alternative Energy Applications, Inc., 361 NLRB 1203, 1206 n. 10 (2014)..... 16

Aroostook County Regional Ophthalmology Center, 317 NLRB 218, 220 (1995)..... 15

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 563 U.S. 333, 339 (2011) 18

Automatic Screw Products Co., 306 NLRB 1072 (1992)..... 8

Boeing Co., 365 NLRB No. 154 (Dec. 14, 2017)..... passim

Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB, 294 F.3d 100, 106-07 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 8

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams, 532 U.S. 105, 115 (2018)..... 14

Double Eagle Hotel & Casino, 341 NLRB 112, 115 n. 14 (2004)..... 10

Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis, 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018)..... passim

Ford Motor Co., 315 NLRB 609, 610 (1994)..... 12

Ingram Book Co., 315 NLRB 515, 516 n.2 (1994)..... 12

Lutheran Heritage[-Livonia], 343 NLRB 646 (2004) 6

NLRB v. Alternative Entertainment, Inc., 858 F.3d 393, 414-15 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 14

NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc., 465 U.S. 822 (1984)..... 14

Parexel Int’l, LLC, 356 NLRB 516 (2011)..... 7, 16

Phoenix Transit System, 337 NLRB 510, 510 (2002) 8

Prime Healthcare Paradise Valley, LLC, 368 NLRB No. 10 (June 18, 2019) 5, 6, 9, 12

Radisson Plaza Minneapolis and Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees Union, 307 NLRB 94, 94 (1992) 8

S. Freedman & Sons, Inc., 364 NLRB No. 82 (Aug. 25, 2016) 10

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Securitas Security Services USA, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 182, slip op. at 8 (2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Triana Industries</i> , 245 NLRB 1258, 1258 (1979) | 16 |
| <i>Valley Slurry Seal Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 233, 245 (2004) | 16 |
| <i>Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 240 NLRB 905, 916-17 (1979)..... | 12 |
| <i>Whittaker Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 933, 933-34 (1988)..... | 15 |

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

PFIZER, INC.,

Respondent,

Cases 10-CA-175850

07-CA-176035
